D-45 / D-75A Amplifier Service Manual
1
POWER AMPLIFIER
SERVICE MANUAL
D-45 / D-75A
Exported to select countries as Amcron.®
©1995 by CROWN INTERNATIONAL, INC.
P.O. Box 1000, Elkhart, IN 46515-1000

Overlay, D-75A F12546J1 1
Overlay, D-75A Amcron F12548J7 1
5 Knob, On/Off D 8559-3 1
6 Set Screw, 6-32 x .25 C 9460-4 1
7 Lockwasher, #4 Internal Star A10094-2 12
8 Screw, 4-40 x .375 Taptite A10110-10406 8
9 Front Panel Extrusion D 8553-6 1
10 Speed Nut A10178-1 2
11 Rack Ears D 8583-3 2
12 Screw, 6-32 x .75 Socket Head A10092-70612 4
13 Screw, 6-32 x .25 Flat Head A10091-10604 5
14 Bottom Cover M20073K5 1
15 Terminator Module Q43309-6 1
16 Board Support, .5 Inch Screw Mount C 9947-0 2
17 Fuse Holder C 5597A5 1
18 Hex Nut, 6-32 A10102-5 1
19 Screw, 8-32 x .25 Flat Head C 2136-7 4
20 Back Panel M21399J6 1
21 Strain Relief C 9949-6 1
22 Bracket F10104-2 2

69
70
71
72
73
62487475
D-45 / D-75A Amplifier Service Manual
17
Exploded View Parts List
Item Description Part # Quantity
36 Terminator Module Q43309-6 1
37 Bracket F10104-2 2
38 Fiber Shoulder Washer, .25 A10099-8 4
39 Solder Lug D 2934-4 4
40 Washer, 7/17OD x .203ID A10100-16 4
41 Lockwasher, #10 Internal Tooth A10094-8 4
42 Screw, 10-32 x .5 A10087-11008 4
43 Green LED (SPI) C 7863-1 2
44 Red LED (IOC) C 8903-4 2
45 Level Control Pot. 20 KOhm Audio 31DNT C10000-5 2
46 Screw, 6-32 x .62 A10086-10610 9

Transistors
Q100 Q200 C 3954-2 MPSA56
Q101 Q201 D 2961-7 2961
Q102 Q202 D 2961-7 2961
Q103 Q203 D 2961-7 2961
Q104 Q204 C 3625-8 2N4125
Q105 Q205 D 2961-7 2961
Q106 Q206 C 3625-8 2N4125
Q107 Q207 C 3528-4 MPSA06
Q110 Q210 C 3954-2 MPSA56
Q113 Q213 D 2961-7 2961
Q114 Q214 D 2961-7 2961
Resistors
R1 C 9952-0 560 2W
R2 C 9952-0 560 2W
R3 A10265-10022 10K .5W 1%
R6 A10266-2R72 2.7 .5W
R7 A10266-1R02 1 .5W
R100 R200 A10265-10021 10K 1%
R102 R202 A10266-1021 1K
R103 R203 A10265-51102 511 .5W 1%
R104 R204 A10265-10021 10K 1%
R105 R205 A10266-2R72 2.7 .5W
R106 R206 A10266-8221 8.2K
R108 R208 A10265-10022 10K .5W 1%
R109 R209 A10266-5631 56K
R110 R210 A10266-3921 3.9K
R111 R211 A10266-2221 2.2K
R112 R212 C 6048-0 500 Trim
R113 R213 A10266-7511 750
R114 R214 A10266-8211 820
R115 R215 A10266-5601 56
R116 R216 C 7778-1 5.6 .5W FP
R117 R217 A10266-1811 180
R118 R218 A10266-1011 100
R119 R219 A10265-10022 10K .5W 1%
R120 R220 A10266-1211 120
R121 R221 A10265-10022 10K .5W 1%
R122 R222 A10266-1212 120 .5W
R123 R223 C 7778-1 5.6 .5W FP
R124 R224 A10266-1811 180
R125 R225 A10266-2011 200
R126 R226 A10266-4722 4.7K .5W
R127 R227 A10266-4722 4.7K .5W
R138 R238 A10266-3331 33K
R139 R239 A10266-1541 150K
R140 R240 A10266-3331 33K
R141 R241 A10266-1541 150K
R142 R242 A10266-1531 15K
R143 R243 A10266-4721 4.7K
R145 R245 A10266-1522 1.5K .5W
D-45 / D-75A Amplifier Service Manual
20
Resistors (Cont.)
R146 R246 A10266-1021 1K
R147 R247 A10266-4711 470
R149 R249 A10266-1331 13K
R150 R250 A10266-1331 13K
R151 R251 A10265-95311 9.53K 1%
R152 R252 OPEN
R153 R253 A10265-10021 10K 1%
R154 R254 A10265-10021 10K 1%
R155 R255 A10265-10021 10K 1%
R156 R256 A10265-10021 10K 1%
R157 R257 C 9079-2 200 Trim
Integrated Circuits
U3 C 4345-2 LM339
U100 C 7558-7 MC33079
Miscellaneous
J1 C 9455-4 Socket, 10 Pin
J2 C 9455-4 Socket, 10 Pin
J3 C 7526-4 Header, 3 Pos.
J4 C 9454-7 XLR/Phone Jack
J5 C 7526-4 Header, 3 Pos.
J6 C 9454-7 XLR/Phone Jack
S1 C 9941-3 Header, 3 Pos. R/A
S1X C 6419-3 2  Pos Shunt (jmp)
U100X C 3450-1 14 Pin IC Socket
Z1 A10124-24 #24 Buss Wire
Z2 A10124-24 #24 Buss Wire
1 D 8268-1 Bd, D75 Main #3
Q43308-8 Main Module Parts List
D-45 / D-75A Amplifier Service Manual
21
Q43156-1 Output Module (P 9730A4 Board)
Figure 7: Output Module Component Layout (Q43156-1)
D-45 / D-75A Amplifier Service Manual
22
Q43156-1 Output Module
Capacitors
C131 C231 C 1751-4 .01µF 500V
Diodes
D107 D207 C 3181-2 1N4148
Headers
P1 C 4730-5 9 Pin
P2 C 4730-5 9 Pin
Transistors
Q115 Q215 D 2961-7 2961
Resistors
R128 R228 C 3291-9 .1 5W
R129 R229 C 3291-9 .1 5W
R131 R231 A10266-3322 3.3K .5W
R132 R232 A10266-5614 560 2W
Board
1 P 9730A4 Bd, D75 Output
Note: Driver Transistors, Output Transistors, and LED's
are not included with the Output Module. See Ex-
ploded View for part numbers. Also not included with
the module parts list, but soldered to output module
are:
C1 C 5050-7 4.7µF, 100V
Soldered between -VCC & Ground
C5 C 5050-7 4.7µF, 100V
Soldered between +VCC & Ground
1 D 7168-4 Ground Buss Bar
Q43156-1 Output Module and Q43309-6 Terminator Module
Q43309-6 Terminator Module
Capacitors
C119 C219 C 7706-2 .1µF 100V
Inductors
L103 L203 H43294-0 2.75µH
Resistors
R148 R248 A10266-2R73 2.7 2W
Board
1 P10422-7 Bd, D45/75A Term